

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

LI FEN YAO, as Administrator of the
Estate of Sam Mingsan Chen,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT CHEN, OTTER AUDITS
LLC, and RC SECURITY LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 8:23-cv-00889-TDC

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS AND TO STAY DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
A. Defendants’ Scheme	3
B. Robert’s Negotiations with Jump.....	4
C. OtterSec’s Three Operating Agreements	7
D. Procedural History.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERNING DISSOLUTION RELY ON THE WRONG OPERATING AGREEMENT AND ARE IMMATERIAL	10
A. The Second Amendment Was in Effect When Robert Dissolved OtterSec	10
B. Robert Chen’s Authority to Dissolve OtterSec is Irrelevant.....	11
III. THE ESTATE’S STATUS AS A TRANSFEREE OF SAM CHEN’S MEMBERSHIP INTEREST DOES NOT PRECLUDE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS	14
A. Plaintiff Has Direct Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Breach of Contract and Tortious Interference	14
1. Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	14
2. Breach of Contract.....	16
3. Tortious Interference.....	17
B. A Direct Action and Recovery is Authorized and Appropriate	17
IV. PLAINTIFF ADEQUATELY ALLEGES PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR EACH CAUSE OF ACTION PLEADED IN THE COMPLAINT.....	21
A. Lanham Act	21
B. Declaratory Judgment	22
C. Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	23
D. Aiding and Abetting.....	25

E. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Fraud and it is Not Barred by Laches 26

F. Misappropriation and Conversion 29

G. Breach of Contract 30

H. Tortious Interference 31

I. The Complaint States a Claim Against the Corporate Defendants 32

J. Accounting 32

V. DEFENDANTS’ REQUEST FOR A STAY SHOULD BE DENIED 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acorn v. Moncecchi</i> , 386 P.3d 739 (Wyo. 2016).....	13, 29
<i>Ademiluyi v. Egbuonu</i> , 215 A.3d 329 (Md. Ct. App. 2019).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Thomas</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225178 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2022).....	9
<i>Auto USA, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30084 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2018)	17, 26
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 147 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2022)	19
<i>Botts v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76788 (D. Md. Apr. 21, 2021)	17
<i>Carrillo v. Borges Constr., LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135556 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2016)	13
<i>Castle v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4923 (D. Md. Jan. 15, 2014).....	26
<i>Chambers v. Buick GMC, LLC</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 575 (D. Md. 2014).....	26
<i>Cosner v. Dodt</i> , 526 F. App'x 252 (4th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>CX Reins, Co. v. Leader Rlty. Co.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 439 (D. Md. 2017).....	24
<i>Donegal Assocs., LLC v. Christie-Scott, LLC</i> , 241 A.3d 1011 (Md. Ct. Sp. App. 2020).....	30
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 639 (D. Md. 2019).....	9

Fox v. DRA Services, LLC,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202767 (D. Wyo. May 17, 2012).....24

Fritchel v. White,
 452 P.3d 601 (Wyo. 2019).....20

Goldstein v. Denner,
 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 125 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2022)18, 19

Gomez v. Heights Sch.,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195728 (D. Md. Nov. 1, 2023)34

John C. Grimberg Co. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59097 (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2023)34

Johnson v. Reiger,
 93 P.3d 992 (Wyo. 2004).....16

Lamone v. Schlakman,
 153 A.3d 144 (Md. Ct. App. 2017).....28

Lefkoe v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134730 (D. Md. May 1, 2008).....9, 10

Levin v. Levin,
 405 A.2d 770 (Md. Ct. Sp. App. 1979).....23

Lynch v. Patterson,
 701 P.2d 1126 (Wyo. 1985).....19, 20, 21

Lyon v. Campbell,
 707 A.2d 850 (Md. Ct. Sp. App. 1998).....18

Mancho v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220501 (D. Md. Dec. 6, 2022).....9, 10

Mantle v. North Star Energy & Constr. LLC,
 437 P.3d 758 (Wyo. 2019).....16, 25

Motzko Co. USA, LLC v. A&D Oilfield Dozers,
 316 P.3d 1177 (Wyo. 2014).....30

Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Invs.,
 779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015) *as amended*19

PNS Stores, Inc. v. Cap. City Props., LLC,
 515 P.3d 606 (Wyo. 2022).....12, 17

Roussalis v. Wyoming Med. Ctr., Inc.,
4 P.3d 209 (Wyo. 2000).....16, 17

Sartin v. Chula Vista, Inc.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109537 (E.D. Wisc. July 1, 2019).....10

Scherer Constr. LLC v. Hedquist Constr., Inc.,
18 P.3d 645 (Wyo. 2001).....12

Schmidt v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26586 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2020)33

Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell, a JV,
796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015)26

Sol v. M&T Bank,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15344 (D. Md. Oct. Jan. 29, 2024)32, 33

Squaw Mountain Cattle Co. v. Bowen,
804 P.2d 1292 (Wyo. 1991).....24

Starleper v. Hamilton,
666 A.3d 867 (Md. Ct. Sp. App. 1995).....23

Wallop Canyon Ranch, LLC v. Goodwyn,
351 P.3d 943 (Wyo. 2015).....15

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....9, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-102.....11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-107.....20

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-112.....11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-407.....11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-409..... *passim*
